W&I Section 14126.026(b) states that for each measure a FS/SNF fails to meet in a single 
rating period, DHCS may assess a sanction of five dollars ($5) for each Medi-Cal bed day 
(MCBD) within the rating period. For each measure, the aggregate sanction assessed 
shall not exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in a single rating period.  

POLICY: 

In accordance with the W&I Code section 14126.026 requirements, DHCS will sanction 
FS/SNFs that fail to meet the minimum performance benchmarks of measures 
established by DHCS. DHCS reserves the right to modify and adjust the established

[...]

Pursuant to W&I Code section 14126.026(b), DHCS reserves the right to sanction a 
FS/SNF five dollars ($5) per Medi-Cal bed day per DHCS measure. For each measure a 
FS/SNF fails to meet or exceed, DHCS will not assess an aggregate sanction that exceeds 
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per measure in a single rating period. 
For example, if a FS/SNF has a percentage greater than 12.29% for the measure of 

(Base Tier Sanction plus (Facility Performance Rate minus Upper Benchmark Rate divided by Lower 
Benchmark Rate minus Upper Benchmark Rate) times (upper tier sanction subtract lower

[...]

Percent of Resident Who Lose Too Much Weight, Long Stay, that FS/SNF would be 
subject to sanction of $5 per MCBD up to $150,000 per measurement year. Accordingly, 
the maximum sanction that DHCS may sanction a FS/SNF for these three DHCS 
measures for MY 2025 will not exceed four hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000.00).  

DHCS reserves the right to modify the methodologies used for sanctions as a part of 
SNF ASP with prior notice to the FS/SNFs.  

Sanction Payments 

If DHCS determines that a FS/SNF is subject to monetary sanctions under ASP, DHCS will 
provide a written Notice to the FS/SNF.